


Age Recommendation: Not for children under 14 years. This is not a toy.

WARNING: Read the ENTIRE instruction manual to become familiar with the features of the product before operating. Failure to operate the 
product correctly can result in damage to the product, personal property and cause serious injury. 

This is a sophisticated hobby product. It must be operated with caution and common sense and requires some basic mechanical ability. Failure to 
operate this Product in a safe and responsible manner could result in injury or damage to the product or other property. This product is not intended for 
use by children without direct adult supervision. Do not use with incompatible components or alter this product in any way outside of the instructions 
provided by Horizon Hobby, LLC. This manual contains instructions for safety, operation and maintenance. It is essential to read and follow all the 
instructions and warnings in the manual, prior to assembly, setup or use, in order to operate correctly and avoid damage or serious injury.

NOTICE

All instructions, warranties and other collateral documents are subject to change at the sole discretion of Horizon Hobby, LLC. For up-to-date product 
literature, visit horizonhobby.com or towerhobbies.com and click on the support or resources tab for this product.

MEANING OF SPECIAL LANGUAGE

The following terms are used throughout the product literature to indicate various levels of potential harm when operating this product:
WARNING: Procedures, which if not properly followed, create the probability of property damage, collateral damage, and serious injury OR create a 
high probability of superfi cial injury.
CAUTION: Procedures, which if not properly followed, create the probability of physical property damage AND a possibility of serious injury.
NOTICE: Procedures, which if not properly followed, create a possibility of physical property damage AND a little or no possibility of injury.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or result in damage to the 
product or property of others. 
This model is controlled by a radio signal subject to interference from many sources outside your control. This interference can cause momentary loss of 
control, so it is advisable to always keep a safe distance in all directions around your model as this margin will help avoid collisions or injury.

• Never operate your model with low transmitter batteries.
• Always operate your model in open spaces away from full-size vehicles, 

traffi c and people.
• Never operate the model in the street or in populated areas for any reason.
• Carefully follow the directions and warnings for this and any optional 

support equipment (chargers, rechargeable battery packs, etc.) you use.
• Keep all chemicals, small parts and anything electrical out of the reach 

of children.
• Never lick or place any portion of the model in your mouth as it could 

cause serious injury or even death.
• Exercise caution when using tools and sharp instruments.

• Take care during maintenance as some parts may have sharp edges.
• Immediately after using your model, do NOT touch equipment such as 

the motor, electronic speed control and battery, because they generate 
high temperatures. You may burn yourself seriously touching them.

• Do not put fi ngers or any objects inside rotating and moving parts, as this 
may cause damage or serious injury.

• Always turn on your transmitter before you turn on the receiver in the 
car. Always turn off the receiver before turning your transmitter off.

• Keep the wheels of the model off the ground when checking the 
operation of the radio equipment.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS

WARNING AGAINST COUNTERFEIT PRODUCTS: Always purchase from a Horizon Hobby, LLC authorized dealer to ensure authentic 
high-quality Spektrum product. Horizon Hobby, LLC disclaims all support and warranty with regards, but not limited to, compatibility and 

performance of counterfeit products or products claiming compatibility with Spektrum technology.



14 ans et plus. Ceci n’est pas un jouet.

AVERTISSEMENT : Lisez la TOTALITÉ du manuel d’utilisation afi n de vous familiariser avec les caractéristiques du produit avant de le faire 
fonctionner. Une utilisation incorrecte du produit peut entraîner sa détérioration, ainsi que des risques de dégâts matériels, voire de blessures graves.

Ceci est un produit de loisirs sophistiqué. Il doit être manipulé avec prudence et bon sens et requiert des aptitudes de base en mécanique. Toute 
utilisation irresponsable de ce produit ne respectant pas les principes de sécurité peut provoquer des blessures, entraîner des dégâts matériels et 
endommager le produit. Ce produit n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des enfants sans la surveillance directe d’un adulte. N’essayez pas de démonter 
le produit, de l’utiliser avec des composants incompatibles ou d’en améliorer les performances sans l’accord d’Horizon Hobby, LLC. Ce manuel 
comporte des instructions relatives à la sécurité, au fonctionnement et à l’entretien. Il est capital de lire et de respecter la totalité des instructions et 
avertissements du manuel avant l’assemblage, le réglage et l’utilisation, ceci afin de manipuler correctement l’appareil et d’éviter tout dégât matériel 
ou toute blessure grave.

REMARQUE

Toutes les instructions, garanties et autres documents de garantie sont sujets à la seule discrétion de Horizon Hobby, LLC. Veuillez, pour une littérature 
produits bien à jour, visiter www.horizonhobby.com ou www.towerhobbies.com et cliquer sur l’onglet de support de ce produit.

SIGNIFICATION DE CERTAINS TERMES SPÉCIFIQUE

Les termes suivants sont utilisés dans l’ensemble du manuel pour indiquer différents niveaux de danger lors de l’utilisation de ce produit :
AVERTISSEMENT : Procédures qui, si elles ne sont pas suivies correctement, peuvent entraîner des dégâts matériels et des blessures graves OU 
engendrer une probabilité élevée de blessure superfi cielle.
ATTENTION : Procédures qui, si elles ne sont pas suivies correctement, peuvent entraîner des dégâts matériels ET des blessures graves.
REMARQUE : Procédures qui, si elles ne sont pas suivies correctement, peuvent entraîner des dégâts matériels ET éventuellement un faible risque de blessures.

En tant qu’utilisateur de ce produit, il est de votre seule responsabilité de le faire fonctionner d’une manière qui ne mette en danger ni votre personne, ni 
de tiers et qui ne provoque pas de dégâts au produit lui-même ou à la propriété d’autrui. 
Ce modèle est contrôlé par un signal radio, qui peut être soumis à des interférences provenant de nombreuses sources hors de votre contrôle. Ces 
interférences peuvent provoquer une perte momentanée de contrôle. Il est donc conseillé de garder une bonne distance de sécurité tout autour de votre 
modèle, ce qui aidera à éviter les collisions ou les blessures.

• Ne faites jamais fonctionner votre modèle lorsque les piles de l’émetteur 
sont faibles.

• Faites toujours fonctionner votre modèle dans une zone dégagée, à 
l’écart des voitures, de la circulation ou de personnes.

• Ne faites jamais et pour quelque raison que ce soit fonctionner votre 
modèle dans la rue ou dans des zones habitées.

• Respectez scrupuleusement les instructions et avertissements à cet 
effet ainsi que pour tous les équipements optionnels/complémentaires 
(chargeurs, packs de batteries rechargeables, etc.) que vous utilisez.

• Tenez tous les produits chimiques, les petites pièces et les composants 
électroniques hors de portée des enfants.

• Ne léchez ni ne mettez jamais en bouche quelque partie de votre modèle que
ce soit, afi n d’éviter tout risque de blessures graves, voire danger de mort.

• Faites bien attention lors de l’utilisation d’outils et lors de l’utilisation 
d’instruments coupants.

• Faites bien attention lors du montage, certaines pièces peuvent avoir 
des bords coupants.

• Après avoir utilisé votre modèle, NE touchez PAS à certaines de ces 
pièces telles que le moteur, le contrôleur électronique de vitesse et la 
batterie, car elles peuvent encore se trouver à des températures élevées.
Vous risquez de vous brûler gravement en cas de contact avec elles.

• Ne mettez ni vos doigts ni aucun autre objet entre des pièces en rotation ou 
en mouvement, vous risqueriez des dommages ou des blessures graves.

• Allumez toujours votre émetteur avant d’allumer le récepteur du 
véhicule. Éteignez toujours le récepteur avant d’éteindre votre émetteur.

• Veillez à ce que les roues du modèle ne soient pas en contact avec le sol 
lorsque vous contrôlez le fonctionnement de votre équipement radio.

PRÉCAUTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS LIÉS À LA SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT CONTRE LES PRODUITS CONTREFAITS : Toujours acheter chez un revendeur offi ciel Horizon hobby pour être sûr 
d’avoir des produits authentiques. Horizon Hobby décline toute garantie et responsabilité concernant les produits de contrefaçon ou les produits 

se disant compatibles Spektrum.



Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 14 Jahren. Dies ist kein Spielzeug.

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie die GESAMTE Bedienungsanleitung, um sich vor dem Betrieb mit den Produktfunktionen vertraut zu machen. Wird das 
Produkt nicht korrekt betrieben, kann dies zu Schäden am Produkt oder persönlichem Eigentum führen oder schwere Verletzungen verursachen. 

Dies ist ein hochentwickeltes Hobby-Produkt. Es muss mit Vorsicht und gesundem Menschenverstand betrieben werden und benötigt gewisse 
mechanische Grundfähigkeiten. Wird dieses Produkt nicht auf eine sichere und verantwortungsvolle Weise betrieben, kann dies zu Verletzungen oder 
Schäden am Produkt oder anderen Sachwerten führen. Versuchen Sie nicht ohne Genehmigung durch Horizon Hobby, LLC, das Produkt zu zerlegen, es 
mit inkompatiblen Komponenten zu verwenden oder auf jegliche Weise zu erweitern. Diese Bedienungsanleitung enthält Anweisungen für Sicherheit, 
Betrieb und Wartung. Es ist unbedingt notwendig, vor Zusammenbau, Einrichtung oder Verwendung alle Anweisungen und Warnhinweise im Handbuch 
zu lesen und zu befolgen, damit es bestimmungsgemäß betrieben werden kann und Schäden oder schwere Verletzungen vermieden werden.

HINWIES

Allen Anweisungen, Garantien und anderen zugehörigen Dokumenten sind Änderungen nach Ermessen von Horizon Hobby, LLC vorbehalten. Aktuelle 
Produktliteratur fi  nden Sie unter www.horizonhobby.com oder www.towerhobbies.com im Support-Abschnitt für das Produkt.

ERKLÄRUNG DER BEGRIFFE

Die folgenden Begriffe werden in der gesamten Produktliteratur verwendet, um auf unterschiedlich hohe Gefahrenrisiken beim Betrieb dieses Produkts 
hinzuweisen:
WARNUNG: Wenn diese Verfahren nicht korrekt befolgt werden, ergeben sich wahrscheinlich Sachschäden, Kollateralschäden und schwere 
Verletzungen ODER mit hoher Wahrscheinlichkeit oberfl ächliche Verletzungen.
ACHTUNG: Wenn diese Verfahren nicht korrekt befolgt werden, ergeben sich wahrscheinlich Sachschäden UND die Gefahr von schweren Verletzungen.
HINWEIS: Wenn diese Verfahren nicht korrekt befolgt werden, können sich möglicherweise Sachschäden UND geringe oder keine Gefahr von 
Verletzungen ergeben.

Als Nutzer dieses Produktes, sind Sie allein verantwortlich, es in einer Art und Weise zu benutzen, die eine eigene Gefährdung und die anderer oder 
Beschädigung an anderem Eigentum ausschließt. 
Das Modell ist ferngesteuert und anfällig für bestimmte äußere Einfl  üsse. Diese Einfl  üsse können zum vorübergehenden Verlust der Steuerfähigkeit 
führen, so dass es immer sinnvoll ist genügend Sicherheitsabstand in alle Richtungen um das Modell zu haben.

• Fahren Sie das Modell nie mit fast leeren oder schwachen Senderbatterien.
• Betreiben Sie Ihr Modell stets auf offenen Geländen, weit ab von 

Automobilen, Verkehr und Menschen.
• Fahren Sie Ihr Modell nicht auf der Straße oder belebten Plätzen.
• Beachten Sie vorsichtig alle Hinweise und Warnungen für das Modell 

und allen dazu gehörigen Equipment.
• Halten Sie alle Chemikalien, Kleinteile und elektrische Bauteile aus der 

Reichweite von Kindern.
• Lecken Sie niemals an Teilen von Ihrem Modell oder nehmen diese in 

den Mund, da diese Sie ernsthaft verletzten oder töten können.
• Seien Sie immer aufmerksam wenn Sie Werkzeug oder scharfe 

Instrumente verwenden.

• Seien Sie bei dem Bau vorsichtig, da einige Teile scharfe Kanten haben 
könnten.

• Fassen Sie bitte unmittelbar nach dem Betrieb nicht den Motor, Regler 
oder Akku an, da diese Teile sich sehr erwärmen können und Sie sich 
bei dem berühren ernsthaft verbrennen können.

• Fassen Sie nicht in drehende oder sich bewegende Teile, da sich sich 
ernsthaft dabei verletzen können.

• Schalten Sie immer zuerst den Sender ein, bevor Sie den Empfänger im 
Fahrzeug einschalten.

• Stellen Sie das Fahrzeug mit den Rädern nicht auf den Boden, wenn Sie 
die Funktionen überprüfen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND WARNUNGEN

WARNUNG VOR GEFÄLSCHTEN PRODUKTEN: Sollten Sie jemals eine Spektrum Komponente ersetzen wollen, kaufen Sie die benötigten 
Ersatzteile immer bei Horizon Hobby oder einem von Horizon Hobby autorisierten Händler, um sicherzugehen, dass Sie beste Spektrum Qualität 

erhalten.  Horizon Hobby, LLC lehnt jedwede Haftung, Garantie und Serviceleistung in Bezug auf, aber nicht ausschließlich für, Kompatibilitäts- und 
Leistungsansprüche von gefälschten Produkten oder Produkten, die angeben mit Spektrum kompatibel zu sein, ab.
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CHARGING WARNINGS

CHARGE THE VEHICLE BATTERY

WARNING: Failure to exercise caution while using this product 
and comply with the following warnings could result in product 

malfunction, electrical issues, excessive heat, FIRE, and ultimately injury 
and property damage.

• NEVER LEAVE CHARGING BATTERIES UNATTENDED.
• NEVER CHARGE BATTERIES OVERNIGHT.
• Never attempt to charge dead, damaged or wet battery packs.
• Never attempt to charge a battery pack containing different types of 

batteries.
• Never allow children under 14 years of age to charge battery packs.
• Never charge batteries in extremely hot or cold places or place in direct 

sunlight.
• Never charge a battery if the cable has been pinched or shorted.
• Never connect the charger if the power cable has been pinched or shorted.
• Never attempt to dismantle the charger or use a damaged charger.
• Always use only Ni-MH rechargeable batteries. This charger cannot 

charge batteries such as “heavy duty,” “alkaline battery,” “lithium,” or 
“mercury battery.”

• Always inspect the battery before charging.
• Always keep the battery away from any material that could be affected 

by heat.
• Always monitor the charging area and have a fi re extinguisher available 

at all times.

• Always end the charging process if the battery becomes hot to the touch 
or starts to change form (swell) during the charge process.

• Always connect the positive leads (+) and negative leads (–) correctly.
• Always disconnect the battery after charging, and let the charger cool 

between charges.
• Always charge in a well-ventilated area.
• Always terminate all processes and contact Horizon Hobby if the 

product malfunctions.
• Charge only rechargeable batteries. Charging non-rechargeable 

batteries may cause the batteries to burst, resulting in injury to persons 
and/or damage to property.

• The USB outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily 
accessible.

CAUTION: Always ensure the battery you are charging meets the 
specifi cations of this charger. Not doing so can result in 

excessive heat and other related product malfunctions, which can lead 
to user injury or property damage. Please contact Horizon Hobby or an 
authorized retailer with compatibility questions.

CAUTION: If at any time during the charge process the battery 
pack becomes hot or begins to puff, disconnect the battery 

immediately and discontinue the charge process as batteries can cause 
fi re, collateral damage and injuries.

CHARGER SPECIFICATIONS

LED

Cells; Type 6 cells; NiMH
Input Voltage 5-12V DC; ≥ 1A
Charge Current 2.4-7.2V; 500mA

OPERATING THE CHARGER

LED INDICATIONS

1. Connect the USB connector to a USB wall adapter or PC USB port. The 
output current of the USB source must be capable of at least 1 amp.
IMPORTANT: Many computer USB ports are rated for only 500mA and 
are not suitable for use with this charger. 

2. Connect the battery to the EC3™ connector, ensuring the polarity is correct.
3. The charger will automatically begin the charge process.

Solid Red LED: Charging
 Green LED: Charging complete
 Flashing Red LED: Error

USB connector

EC3 connector



AVERTISSEMENT: Une erreur d’attention ou un non-respect des 
consignes durant l’utilisation de ce produit peut entraîner un 

dysfonctionnement, une surchauffe, un INC.NDIE et dans le pire des cas, 
des blessures et des dégâts matériels. 

• NE LAISSEZ JAMAIS DES BATTERIES EN COURS DE CHARGE SANS 
SURVEILLANCE.

• NE CHARGEZ JAMAIS UNE BATTERIE DURANT LA NUIT.
• Ne tentez pas de charger des batteries endommagées ou humides.
• Ne chargez jamais une batterie contenant différents types d'éléments.
• Ne laissez jamais un enfant de moins de 14 ans utiliser seul le chargeur.
• Ne chargez pas les batteries dans des lieux aux températures extrêmes ou

en plein soleil.
• Ne chargez pas une batterie dont les câbles sont endommagés.
• Ne branchez pas le chargeur si son câble d'alimentation est endommagé.
• Ne connectez jamais le chargeur à une batterie voiture 12V lorsque le

véhicule roule.
• Ne tentez jamais de démonter ou d'utiliser un chargeur endommagé.
• Ne reliez jamais votre chargeur simultanément aux câbles d’alimentation

AC et DC.
• Ne connectez jamais la prise d’entrée (Entrée DC) à une alimentation AC.
• Utilisez toujours uniquement des batteries rechargeables Ni-MH. Ce 

chargeur ne peut pas charger de batteries comme les « résistantes »,
« alcalines », « au lithium », ou « au mercure ».

• Contrôlez toujours l'état de la batterie avant de la charger.
• Tenez toujours la batterie éloignée de tout matériau pouvant être affecté

par la chaleur.
• Contrôlez toujours la température de la batterie durant la charge et avoir

un extincteur à portée de main.

• Arrêtez toujours la charge si le chargeur ou la batterie deviennent très
chauds ou que la batterie commence à se déformer.

• Connectez toujours les câbles de charge au chargeur en premier, puis
connectez la batterie afi n d’éviter un court-circuit entre les câbles. 
Inversez l’ordre des étapes pour déconnecter.

• Connectez toujours les câbles positifs rouges (+) et les câbles négatifs
noirs (-) correctement.

• Débranchez toujours la batterie et le chargeur après la charge et les laisser
refroidir entre les charges.

• Chargez toujours dans un endroit bien ventilé.
• Terminez toujours les processus et contactez le Service Technique

Horizon Hobby si le produit fait objet de dysfonctionnements.
• Chargez uniquement des batteries rechargeables. La charge de piles 

non rechargeables peut causer un incendie, entrainant des blessures
corporelles et/ou des dégâts matériels.

• La prise d’alimentation doit être à proximité des équipements et facilement
accessible.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne laissez jamais le chargeur sans 
surveillance, ne dépassez jamais la capacité de charge maximale, 

ne chargez jamais des batteries non conçue pour ce chargeur. Un non 
respect de cette consigne peu entraîner une surchauffe, un incendie 
avec risque de blessures corporelles.

ATTENTION: Toujours vérifi er que les caractéristiques de la 
batterie correspondent au chargeur. Un non respect de cette 

consigne peut entraîner une surchauffe ou un dysfonctionnement du 
produit pouvant entraîner des dégâts matériels ou des blessures 
corporelles. Contactez votre revendeur ou Horizon Hobby si vous avez 
des questions concernant la compatibilité.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

DEL

Cellules ; Type 6 cellules ; NiMH
Tension d’entrée 5-12 V CC ; ≥ 1 A
Courant de charge 2,4-7,2 V ; 500 mA

FONCTIONNEMENT DU CHARGEUR
1. Branchez le connecteur USB à un adaptateur mural USB ou à un 

port USB de PC. Le courant de sortie de la source USB doit avoir une 
capacité d’au moins 1 amp.
IMPORTANT : De nombreux ports USB d’ordinateur sont catégorisés 
pour seulement 500 mA et ne sont pas adaptés à l’utilisation avec ce 
chargeur. 

2. Branchez la batterie au connecteur EC3™, en vous assurant que la 
polarité est correcte.

3. Le chargeur commencera automatiquement le processus de charge.

INDICATEURS DEL
DEL en rouge fi xe : Chargement

DEL verte : Charge terminée
 DEL en rouge clignotant : Erreur

Connecteur USB

Connecteur EC3

CHARGEZ LA BATTERIE DU VÉHICULE

AVERTISSEMENTS RELATIFS À LA CHARGE



AKKU-WARNHINWEISE

LADEN DES FAHRZEUG-AKKUS

WARNUNG: Unaufmerksamkeit  oder falscher Gebrauch des 
Produktes in Zusammenhang mit den folgenden Warnungen kann 

zu Fehlfunktionen, elektrischen Störungen, große Hitzeentwicklung, 
FEUER, und tötlichen Verletzungen und Sachbeschädigungen führen.

• EINEN AKKU WÄHREND DES LADENS NIE UNBEAUFSICHTIGT LASSEN.
• LADEN SIE NIEMALS AKKUS ÜBER NACHT. 
• Versuchen Sie niemals defekte, beschädigte oder nasse Akkus zu laden.
• Versuchen Sie niemals einen Akkupack zu laden der aus verschiedenen

Akkutypen besteht. 
• Erlauben Sie nicht Kinder unter 14 Jahren Akkus zu laden.
• Laden Sie niemals Akkus in extrem heißen oder kalten Orten oder in

direkter Sonneneinstrahlung. 
• Laden Sie niemals einen Akku dessen Kabel gekürzt oder beschädigt ist.
• Verwenden Sie niemals ein gekürztes oder beschädigtes Netz- oder

Stromkabel. 
• Schließen Sie niemals ein Ladegerät an eine 12 Volt Fahrzeugbatterie an 

wenn das Fahrzeug läuft. 
• Versuchen Sie niemals ein Ladegerät auseinander zu bauen oder eine 

beschädigtes Ladegerät zu verwenden.
• Schließen Sie am Ladegerät niemals gleichzeitig den AC oder DC

Stromeingang an. 
• Schließen Sie niemals den DC Anschluss am AC Netzstrom an.
• Nur wiederaufl adbare Ni-MH-Akkus verwenden. Dieses Ladegerät kann 

keine Akkus vom Typ „Hochleistungsbatterie“, „Alkali-Batterie“, „Lithium-
Batterie“ oder „Quecksilberbatterie“ laden.Überprüfen Sie immer den 
Akku vor dem Laden.

• Halten Sie den Akku stets fern von Materialien die durch Hitze beeinfl usst
werden können.

• Halten Sie den Ladevorgang im Blick und stets einen Feuerlöscher
verfügbar.

• Sollte der Akku beim Laden oder im Flug beginnen, sich auszudehnen oder
anzuschwellen stoppen Sie den Ladevorgang oder den Flug unverzüglich. 

• Schließen Sie zuerst das Ladekabel an das Ladegerät an und dann den
Akku um Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden. Trennen Sie die Verbindung in 
umgekehrter Reihenfolge. 

• Schließen Sie den Pluspolanschluss (+) und den Minuspolanschluss (-)
stets korrekt an.

• Trennen Sie nach dem Laden immer den Akku vom Ladegerät und lassen
das Ladegerät zwischen dem Laden abkühlen. 

• Laden Sie stets in einem gut belüfteten Bereich.
• Beenden Sie bei Fehlfunktion sofort alle Prozesse und kontakten den

technischen Service von Horizon Hobby.
• Laden Sie nur wiederaufl adbare Akkus.  Dass Laden von nicht aufl adbaren

Batterien kann diesem zum Platzen bringen und Verletzungen und 
Sachschäden zur Folge haben. 

• Die Mehrfachsteckdose sollte sich in der Nähe der Ausrüstung befi nden
und leicht erreichbar sein. 

WARNUNG: Lassen Sie niemals das Ladegerät unbeaufsichtigt. 
Überschreiten Sie niemals den maximalen Ladestrom. Laden Sie 

niemals nicht geeignete Akkus oder Akkus im falschen Mode. Falsche 
oder Fehlbedienung kann zu großer Hitze, Feuer oder tödlichen 
Verletzungen führen.

ACHTUNG: Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass die verwendeten Akkus 
mit den Spezifi kationen des Ladegerätes übereinstimmen und die 

Einstellungen des Ladegerät korrekt eingestellt sind. Ein Nichtbefolgen 
kann zu großer Hitze und weiteren Fehlfunktionen führen, die zu 
Personen- oder Sachschäden führen können. Bitte kontaktieren Sie 
Horizonhobby oder einen autorisierten Händler wenn Sie Fragen zur 
Akkukompatibilität haben.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

LED

Zellen; Typ 6 Zellen; NiMH
Eingangsspannung 5-12 V DC; ≥ 1 A
Ladestrom 2,4-7,2 V; 500 mA

BETRIEB DES LADEGERÄTS
1. Den USB-Stecker an einen USB-Wandadapter oder einen USB-

Anschluss am PC anschließen. Der Ausgangsstrom der USB-Quelle 
muss mindestens 1 A betragen.
WICHTIG: Viele USB-Anschlüsse an PCs sind nur für 500 mA ausgelegt 
und somit nicht für dieses Ladegerät geeignet. 

2. Den Akku am EC3™-Anschluss anschließen und sicherstellen, dass die 
Polarität stimmt.

3. Das Ladegerät beginn sofort mit dem Ladevorgang.

LED-ANZEIGEN
 Durchgängig rote LED: Laden

Grüne LED: Laden abgeschlossen
Blinkende rote LED: Fehler

USB-Stecker

EC3-Anschluss



r.3 Turn on the transmitte

Note:
Power to the vehicle is controlled by 
connecting / disconnecting the battery.

4 Connect the battery to the ESC.

5 Install the body and body clips.

2 Install the battery.1 Remove the body clips and body.
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Getting-Started Checklist

The following checklist is a guide for getting your vehicle running for the first time.

Read all warning and safety information
 in this manual.

Familiarize yourself with the vehicle 
and its components.

Before vehicle operation, check that all nuts and 
screws on moving parts are securely tightened.

Charge the battery pack. Install 4x AA batteries into the 
Transmitter.

Install the battery pack into the 
vehicle.

Check to make sure steering and throttle 
operation work correctly. 

Range check the radio system.

Drive the vehicle, challenge yourself
 and have fun.

Perform any maintenance as needed. Note 1pc shim is being used.

When the distance< 29.1mm
1pc  shim is being used

8*10*0.3mm

Turn on the Transmitter first, then 
plug in the battery (power ESC) 

ON

29.1mm
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CHECK FOR WEAR ON 
THE BALL JOINTS IN THE 
STEERING AND SUSPENSION 
LINKS (REPLACE IF NECESSARY)

INSPECT SHOCK
ABSORBERS FOR SMOOTH 
DAMPENED OPERATION

REPLACE ANY NOTICEABLE 
BENT OR BROKEN PARTS

Maintaining Your Vehicle

Range-Checking Your Radio System

RANGE-CHECKING FOR DISTANCE

CHECK DRIVELINE FOR
   SMOOTH BIND-FREE
       OPERATION

 

 

INSPECT THE SPUR AND
PINION GEARS FOR DAMAGE

CHECK FOR ANY LOOSE 
CONNECTIONS OR FRAYED 

WIRING

CHECK WHEEL NUTS MAKING
          SURE THEY’RE SNUG

         CHECK  STEERING
OPERATION FOR ANY BINDS

CHECK TIRES MAKING SURE
THE BEADS ARE STILL FIRMLY
      BONDED TO THE ENTIRE
CIRCUMFERENCE OF THE RIM 

KEEP CHASSIS FREE OF DIRT
                OR DEBRIS

  
 

CHECK FOR LOOSE SCREWS
ON CHASSIS ESPECOALLY
THE KNUCKLE,C-HUB AND
AXLE LOCKOUT SCREWS

 

 



INSTALLING TRANSMITTER BATTERIES 

rechargeable batteries. Charging non-rechargeable batteries may 
cause the batteries to burst, resulting in injury to persons and/or damage  
to property.

This transmitter  requires 4 AA batteries.
Remove the battery cover from the transmitter.
Install the batteries as shown.
Install the battery cover.
CAUTION: If using rechargeable batteries, charge only 

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect 
type. Dispose of used batteries according to national regulations.

TRANSMITTER CONTROLS

2.4GHZ DIGITAL
RADIO SYSTEM

1

2

11

34

87

96

10
5

12

1. Steering Wheel 
Throttle Trigger

Controls direction (left/right) of the model
2.   Controls speed and direection(forward/brake/reverse）

of the model
3. ON/OFF Switch Turns the power for the transmitter
4. Throttle Limiting Switch Adjusts the throttle limit from 50%, 75%, and 100%
5. TH Rate  Adjusts the end point of the throttle

6. TH Trim  Adjusts the throttle neutral point
7. TH REV Reverses the function of the speed control when pulled back

or pushed forward
8. ST REV Reverses the funcion of the steering When the wheel is turned left or right  

9. ST Trim Adjusts the steering center point
10.  ST Rate Adjusts the end point of the steering
11. Antenna ransmits the signal to the model
12. Indicator Lights

 Solid red lights—indicates radio connectivity and adequate battery power  
Flashing red lights—indicates the battery voltage is critically 



BINDING

WATER-RESISTANT COMPONENT

CHANGING THE THROTTLE LIMIT

Binding is the process of programming the receiver to recognize the GUID (Globally Unique Identifi er) code of a single specifi c transmitter.
1. Power OFF the ESC/Receiver and transmitter.
2. Connect a fully charged battery to the ESC/Receiver.
3. Power on the ESC/Receiver. It will beep once and the LED will fl ash rapidly, indicating it is in bind mode.
4. To put the STX2 transmitter into bind mode, hold the steering wheel fully to the right while powering on the transmitter. Release the steering wheel 

after 2 seconds.
5. The LED on the ESC/Receiver will go solid and the ESC/Receiver will make a rising tone, indicating the bind is successful. You must rebind when 

binding the receiver to a different transmitter.

NOTICE: Do not attempt to bind the transmitter and receiver if there are other compatible transmitters in bind mode within 400 feet. Doing so may 
result in unexpected binding.

Your new Horizon Hobby SRX210 receiver has a special water-resistant coating on the electronics to ensure reliable performance in higher than average 
moisture conditions. This conformal coating can offer mild protection from light drops of water.
• DO NOT submerge this product under water for any period of time. If it is submerged, it may result in damage or loss of function.
• DO NOT pour water onto or allow excess water to come in direct contact with the product.
• DO NOT operate this product inn heavy rain or snow.
• DO NOT expose this product to salt water (ocean water or water on salt-covered roads), contaminated or polluted water.

In case of excess exposure to water or debris, immediately wipe down the SRX210 with a soft cloth and allow it to fully dry before next use.

NOTICE: Never use a pressure washer to clean your vehicle.

NOTICE: Make sure the other components in your vehicle are waterproof or water-resistant before driving in wet conditions.

BEGINNER MODE
Throttle Limiting Switch: 50%
• Best for learning the basic functions of left, right, stop, brake and reverse.
• For use in smaller areas
• Longest battery life

BEST OVERALL PERFORMANCE (DEFAULT)
Throttle Limiting Switch: 75%
• Great top speed and acceleration
• Easier to accelerate in desired direction, especially on loose surfaces 

when compared to maximum speed setting
• Run time is greatly increased over maximum speed setting with minimal 

impact on top speed

MAXIMUM SPEED
Throttle Limiting Switch: 100%
• More capable of popping and holding wheelies
• Higher top speeds and maximum acceleration

Throttle Limit Switch





What this Warranty Covers
Horizon Hobby, LLC, (Horizon) warrants to the original purchaser that the 
product purchased (the “Product”) will be free from defects in materials 
and workmanship for a period of 2 years from the date of purchase.
What is Not Covered
This warranty is not transferable and does not cover (i) cosmetic damage, 
(ii) damage due to acts of God, accident, misuse, abuse, negligence, 
commercial use, or due to improper use, installation, operation or 
maintenance, (iii) modifi cation of or to any part of the Product, (iv) attempted 
service by anyone other than a Horizon Hobby authorized service center, (v) 
Product not purchased from an authorized Horizon dealer, or (vi) Product not
compliant with applicable technical regulations or (vii) use that violates any 
applicable laws, rules, or regulations. 
OTHER THAN THE EXPRESS WARRANTY ABOVE, HORIZON MAKES NO 
OTHER WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, AND HEREBY DISCLAIMS 
ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE 
PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THEY ALONE HAVE DETERMINED 
THAT THE PRODUCT WILL SUITABLY MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
PURCHASER’S INTENDED USE. 
Purchaser’s Remedy
Horizon’s sole obligation and purchaser’s sole and exclusive remedy shall 
be that Horizon will, at its option, either (i) service, or (ii) replace, any 
Product determined by Horizon to be defective. Horizon reserves the right 
to inspect any and all Product(s) involved in a warranty claim. Service 
or replacement decisions are at the sole discretion of Horizon. Proof of 
purchase is required for all warranty claims. SERVICE OR REPLACEMENT 
AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS THE PURCHASER’S SOLE AND 
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY. 
Limitation of Liability
HORIZON SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, LOSS OF PROFITS OR PRODUCTION 
OR COMMERCIAL LOSS IN ANY WAY, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH 
CLAIM IS BASED IN CONTRACT, WARRANTY, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT 
LIABILITY OR ANY OTHER THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF HORIZON HAS 
BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. Further, in 
no event shall the liability of Horizon exceed the individual price of the 
Product on which liability is asserted. As Horizon has no control over use, 
setup, fi nal assembly, modifi cation or misuse, no liability shall be assumed 
nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup 
or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liability. If you as the purchaser 
or user are not prepared to accept the liability associated with the use of 
the Product, purchaser is advised to return the Product immediately in new 
and unused condition to the place of purchase.
Law
These terms are governed by Illinois law (without regard to confl ict of law 
principals). This warranty gives you specifi c legal rights, and you may also 
have other rights which vary from state to state. Horizon reserves the right to 
change or modify this warranty at any time without notice.
WARRANTY SERVICES
Questions, Assistance, and Services
Your local hobby store and/or place of purchase cannot provide warranty 
support or service. Once assembly, setup or use of the Product has been 
started, you must contact your local distributor or Horizon directly. This 
will enable Horizon to better answer your questions and service you in 
the event that you may need any assistance. For questions or assistance, 

please visit our website at www.horizonhobby.com, submit a Product 
Support Inquiry, or call the toll free telephone number referenced in the 
Warranty and Service Contact Information section to speak with a Product 
Support representative. 
Inspection or Services
If this Product needs to be inspected or serviced and is compliant in the 
country you live and use the Product in, please use the Horizon Online 
Service Request submission process found on our website or call Horizon 
to obtain a Return Merchandise Authorization (RMA) number. Pack the 
Product securely using a shipping carton. Please note that original boxes 
may be included, but are not designed to withstand the rigors of shipping 
without additional protection. Ship via a carrier that provides tracking 
and insurance for lost or damaged parcels, as Horizon is not responsible 
for merchandise until it arrives and is accepted at our facility. An Online 
Service Request is available at http://www.horizonhobby.com/content/
service-center_render-service-center. If you do not have internet access, 
please contact Horizon Product Support to obtain a RMA number along 
with instructions for submitting your product for service. When calling 
Horizon, you will be asked to provide your complete name, street address, 
email address and phone number where you can be reached during 
business hours. When sending product into Horizon, please include 
your RMA number, a list of the included items, and a brief summary of 
the problem. A copy of your original sales receipt must be included for 
warranty consideration. Be sure your name, address, and RMA number are 
clearly written on the outside of the shipping carton. 

NOTICE: Do not ship Li-Po batteries to Horizon. If you have any issue 
with a Li-Po battery, please contact the appropriate Horizon Product 
Support offi ce.

Warranty Requirements 
For Warranty consideration, you must include your original sales receipt 
verifying the proof-of-purchase date. Provided warranty conditions have 
been met, your Product will be serviced or replaced free of charge. 
Service or replacement decisions are at the sole discretion of Horizon.
Non-Warranty Service
Should your service not be covered by warranty, service will be completed 
and payment will be required without notifi cation or estimate of the 
expense unless the expense exceeds 50% of the retail purchase cost. By 
submitting the item for service you are agreeing to payment of the service 
without notifi cation. Service estimates are available upon request. You 
must include this request with your item submitted for service. Non-
warranty service estimates will be billed a minimum of 1/2 hour of labor. In 
addition you will be billed for return freight. Horizon accepts money orders 
and cashier’s checks, as well as Visa, MasterCard, American Express, 
and Discover cards. By submitting any item to Horizon for service, you are 
agreeing to Horizon’s Terms and Conditions found on our website http://
www.horizonhobby.com/content/service-center_render-service-center. 

ATTENTION: Horizon service is limited to Product compliant in the 
country of use and ownership. If received, a non-compliant Product will 
not be serviced. Further, the sender will be responsible for arranging 
return shipment of the un-serviced Product, through a carrier of the 
sender’s choice and at the sender’s expense. Horizon will hold non-
compliant Product for a period of 60 days from notifi cation, after which 
it will be discarded.
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Country of Purchase Horizon Hobby Contact Information Address

United States of America

Horizon Service Center
(Repairs and Repair Requests) servicecenter.horizonhobby.com/RequestForm/

2904 Research Rd
Champaign, IL 61822

Horizon Product Support
(Product Technical Assistance)

productsupport@horizonhobby.com
877-504-0233

Sales
websales@horizonhobby.com
800-338-4639

European Union
Horizon Technischer Service service@horizonhobby.eu Hanskampring 9

D 22885 Barsbüttel, GermanySales: Horizon Hobby GmbH +49 (0) 4121 2655 100

LIMITED WARRANTY

WARRANTY AND SERVICE CONTACT INFORMATION



INSTRUCTIONS FOR DISPOSAL OF WEEE BY USERS IN THE EUROPEAN UNION
This product must not be disposed of with other waste. Instead, it is the user’s responsibility to dispose of their waste equipment by handing it 
over to a designated collections point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. The separate collection and recycling of 
your waste equipment at the time of disposal will help to conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects 
human health and the environment. For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your 
local city offi ce, your household waste disposal service or where you purchased the product.

EU COMPLIANCE STATEMENT:
Axial Yeti Jr Can-Am Maverick 4WD Brushed RTR (AXI90069)
 Horizon Hobby, LLC hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the RED 
and EMC Directives. 

A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available online at: http://www.horizonhobby.com/content/support-render-compliance.

FCC INFORMATION

IC INFORMATION

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION FOR THE EUROPEAN UNION

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
IC: 21682-SSTC9202
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

FCC ID: 2AI3D-SS0001
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, 
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

CAUTION: Changes or modifi cations not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate 
the equipment.

This product contains a radio transmitter with wireless technology which has been tested and found to be compliant with the applicable regulations 
governing a radio transmitter in the 2.400GHz to 2.4835GHz frequency range.

SUPPLIER’S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Axial Yeti Jr Can-Am Maverick 4WD Brushed RTR (AXI90069)

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

CAUTION: changes or modifi cations not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate 
the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Horizon Hobby, LLC 
2904 Research Rd.,
Champaign, IL 61822
Email: compliance@horizonhobby.com
Web: HorizonHobby.com



Durée de la garantie

Garantie exclusive - Horizon Hobby, LLC (Horizon) garantit que le Produit 
acheté (le « Produit ») sera exempt de défauts matériels et de fabrication 
à sa date d’achat par l’Acheteur. La durée de garantie correspond aux 
dispositions légales du pays dans lequel le produit a été acquis. La durée 
de garantie est de 6 mois et la durée d’obligation de garantie de 18 mois à 
l’expiration de la période de garantie.
Limitations de la garantie

(a) La garantie est donnée à l’acheteur initial (« Acheteur ») et n’est pas 
transférable. Le recours de l’acheteur consiste en la réparation ou 
en l’échange dans le cadre de cette garan tie. La garantie s’applique 
uniquement aux produits achetés chez un revendeur Horizon agréé. 
Les ventes faites à des tiers ne sont pas couvertes par cette garantie. 
Les revendications en garantie seront acceptées sur fourniture d’une 
preuve d’achat valide uniquement. Horizon se réserve le droit de 
modifi er les dispositions de la présente garantie sans avis préalable et 
révoque alors les dispositions de garantie existantes.

(b) Horizon n’endosse aucune garantie quant à la vendabilité du produit 
ou aux capacités et à la forme physique de l’utilisateur pour une 
utilisation donnée du produit. Il est de la seule responsabilité de 
l’acheteur de vérifi er si le produit correspond à ses capacités et à 
l’utilisation prévue.

(c) Recours de l’acheteur – Il est de la seule discrétion d’Horizon de déterminer 
si un produit présentant un cas de garantie sera réparé ou échangé. Ce sont
là les recours exclusifs de l’acheteur lorsqu’un défaut est constaté.

Horizon se réserve la possibilité de vérifi er tous les éléments utilisés 
et susceptibles d’être intégrés dans le cas de garantie. La décision 
de réparer ou de remplacer le produit est du seul ressort d’Horizon. 
La garantie exclut les défauts esthétiques ou les défauts provoqués 
par des cas de force majeure, une manipulation incorrecte du produit, 
une utilisation incorrecte ou commerciale de ce dernier ou encore des 
modifi cations de quelque nature qu’elles soient.
La garantie ne couvre pas les dégâts résultant d’un montage ou d’une 
manipulation erronés, d’accidents ou encore du fonctionnement ainsi que 
des tentatives d’entretien ou de réparation non effectuées par Horizon. Les 
retours effectués par le fait de l’acheteur directement à Horizon ou à l’une 
de ses représentations nationales requièrent une confi rmation écrite.
Limitation des dommages

Horizon ne saurait être tenu pour responsable de dommages conséquents 
directs ou indirects, de pertes de revenus ou de pertes commerciales, liés 
de quelque manière que ce soit au produit et ce, indépendamment du fait 
qu’un recours puisse être formulé en relation avec un contrat, la garantie 
ou l’obligation de garantie. Par ailleurs, Horizon n’acceptera pas de recours 
issus d’un cas de garantie lorsque ces recours dépassent la valeur unitaire 
du produit. Horizon n’exerce aucune infl uence sur le montage, l’utilisation 
ou la maintenance du produit ou sur d’éventuelles combinaisons de produits 
choisies par l’acheteur. Horizon ne prend en compte aucune garantie et 
n‘accepte aucun recours pour les blessures ou les dommages pouvant en 
résulter. Horizon Hobby ne saurait être tenu responsable d’une utilisation ne 
respectant pas les lois, les règles ou  règlementations en vigueur.
En utilisant et en montant le produit, l’acheteur accepte sans restriction 
ni réserve toutes les dispositions relatives à la garantie fi gurant dans le 
présent document. Si vous n’êtes pas prêt, en tant qu’acheteur, à accepter 
ces dispositions en relation avec l’utilisation du produit, nous vous 
demandons de restituer au vendeur le produit complet, non utilisé et dans 
son emballage d’origine.

Indications relatives à la sécurité

Ceci est un produit de loisirs perfectionné et non un jouet. Il doit être utilisé 
avec précaution et bon sens et nécessite quelques aptitudes mécaniques 
ainsi que mentales. L’incapacité à utiliser le produit de manière sure 
et raisonnable peut provoquer des blessures et des dégâts matériels 
conséquents. Ce produit n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des enfants 
sans la surveillance par un tuteur. La notice d’utilisation contient des 
indications relatives à la sécurité ainsi que des indications concernant 
la maintenance et le fonctionnement du produit. Il est absolument 
indispensable de lire et de comprendre ces indications avant la première 
mise en service. C’est uniquement ainsi qu’il sera possible d’éviter une 
manipulation erronée et des accidents entraînant des blessures et des 
dégâts. Horizon Hobby ne saurait être tenu responsable d’une utilisation ne 
respectant pas les lois, les règles ou  règlementations en vigueur.
Questions, assistance et réparations

Votre revendeur spécialisé local et le point de vente ne peuvent effectuer 
une estimation d’éligibilité à l’application de la garantie sans avoir consulté 
Horizon. Cela vaut également pour les réparations sous garantie. Vous 
voudrez bien, dans un tel cas, contacter le revendeur qui conviendra 
avec Horizon d’une décision appropriée, destinée à vous aider le plus 
rapidement possible.
Maintenance et réparation

Si votre produit doit faire l’objet d’une maintenance ou d’une réparation, 
adressez-vous soit à votre revendeur spécialisé, soit directement à 
Horizon. Emballez le produit soigneusement. Veuillez noter que le carton 
d’emballage d’origine ne suffi t pas, en règle générale, à protéger le produit 
des dégâts pouvant survenir pendant le transport. Faites appel à un 
service de messagerie proposant une fonction de suivi et une assurance, 
puisque Horizon ne prend aucune responsabilité pour l’expédition du 
produit jusqu’à sa réception acceptée. Veuillez joindre une preuve 
d’achat, une description détaillée des défauts ainsi qu’une liste de tous 
les éléments distincts envoyés. Nous avons de plus besoin d’une adresse 
complète, d’un numéro de téléphone (pour demander des renseignements) 
et d’une adresse de courriel.
Garantie et réparations

Les demandes en garantie seront uniquement traitées en présence d’une 
preuve d’achat originale émanant d’un revendeur spécialisé agréé, sur 
laquelle fi gurent le nom de l’acheteur ainsi que la date d’achat. Si le cas 
de garantie est confi rmé, le produit sera réparé. Cette décision relève 
uniquement d’Horizon Hobby. 
Réparations payantes

En cas de réparation payante, nous établissons un devis que nous 
transmettons à votre revendeur. La réparation sera seulement effectuée 
après que nous ayons reçu la confi rmation du revendeur. Le prix de 
la réparation devra être acquitté au revendeur. Pour les réparations 
payantes, nous facturons au minimum 30 minutes de travail en atelier ainsi 
que les frais de réexpédition. En l’absence d’un accord pour la réparation 
dans un délai de 90 jours, nous nous réservons la possibilité de détruire le 
produit ou de l’utiliser autrement. 

ATTENTION: Nous n’effectuons de réparations payantes que pour 
les composants électroniques et les moteurs. Les réparations touchant 
à la mécanique, en particulier celles des hélicoptères et des voitures 
radiocommandées, sont extrêmement coûteuses et doivent par 
conséquent être effectuées par l’acheteur lui-même.
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GARANTIE ET RÉPARATIONS

INFORMATIONS DE CONTACT POUR GARANTIE ET RÉPARATION
Pays d’achat Horizon Hobby Numéro de téléphone/E-mail Adresse

Union européenne
Horizon Technischer Service service@horizonhobby.eu Hanskampring 9

D 22885 Barsbüttel, GermanySales: Horizon Hobby GmbH +49 (0) 4121 2655 100



INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES À L’ÉLIMINATION DES D3E POUR LES UTILISATEURS RÉSIDANT DANS L’UNION EUROPÉENNE
Ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec d’autres déchets. Il relève de la responsabilité de l’utilisateur d’éliminer les équipements mis au rebut 
en les remettant à un point de collecte désigné en vue du recyclage des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques. La collecte et 
le recyclage séparés de vos équipements au moment de leur élimination aideront à préserver les ressources naturelles et à garantir que les 
déchets seront recyclés de manière à protéger la santé humaine et l’environnement. Pour plus d’informations quant aux lieux de dépôt de 
vos équipements mis au rebut en vue du recyclage, veuillez contacter votre mairie, votre service de traitement des ordures ménagères ou le 
magasin dans lequel vous avez acheté le produit.

EU COMPLIANCE STATEMENT:
Axial Yeti Jr Can-Am Maverick 4WD Brushed RTR (AXI90069)
 Horizon Hobby, LLC déclare par la présente que ce produit est en conformité avec les exigences essentielles et les autres dispositions des 
directives CEM et RED.

Une copie de la déclaration de conformité européenne est disponible à : http://www.horizonhobby.com/content/support-render-compliance.

INFORMATION IC

INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ POUR L’UNION EUROPÉENNE

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
IC: 21682-SSTC9202
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux 
conditions suivantes : (1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, 
même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.



Warnung

Ein ferngesteuertes Modell ist kein Spielzeug. Es kann, wenn es 
falsch eingesetzt wird, zu erheblichen Verletzungen bei Lebewesen 
und Beschädigungen an Sachgütern führen. Betreiben Sie Ihr 
RC-Modell nur auf freien Plätzen und beachten Sie alle Hinweise der 
Bedienungsanleitung des Modells wie auch der Fernsteuerung.
Garantiezeitraum

Exklusive Garantie Horizon Hobby LLC (Horizon) garantiert, dass 
dasgekaufte Produkt frei von Material- und Montagefehlern ist. Der 
Garantiezeitraum entspricht den gesetzlichen Bestimmung des Landes, 
in dem das Produkt erworben wurde. In Deutschland beträgt der 
Garantiezeitraum 6 Monate und der Gewährleistungszeitraum 18 Monate 
nach dem Garantiezeitraum.
Einschränkungen der Garantie

(a)  Die Garantie wird nur dem Erstkäufer (Käufer) gewährt und kann
nicht übertragen werden. Der Anspruch des Käufers besteht in
der Reparatur oder dem Tausch im Rahmen dieser Garantie. Die
Garantie erstreckt sich ausschließlich auf Produkte, die bei einem
autorisierten Horizon Händler erworben wurden. Verkäufe an dritte
werden von dieser Garantie nicht gedeckt. Garantieansprüche werden
nur angenommen, wenn ein gültiger Kaufnachweis erbracht wird.
Horizon behält sich das Recht vor, diese Garantiebestimmungen
ohne Ankündigung zu ändern oder modifizieren und widerruft dann
bestehende Garantiebestimmungen.

(b)  Horizon übernimmt keine Garantie für die Verkaufbarkeit des
Produktes, die Fähigkeiten und die Fitness des Verbrauchers für einen
bestimmten Einsatzzweck des Produktes. Der Käufer allein ist dafür
verantwortlich, zu prüfen, ob das Produkt seinen Fähigkeiten und dem
vorgesehenen Einsatzzweck entspricht.

(c)  Ansprüche des Käufers ¬ Es liegt ausschließlich im Ermessen von
Horizon, ob das Produkt, bei dem ein Garantiefall festgestellt wurde,
repariert oder ausgetauscht wird. Dies sind die exklusiven Ansprüche
des Käufers, wenn ein Defekt festgestellt wird.

Horizon behält sich vor, alle eingesetzten Komponenten zu prüfen, die 
in den Garantiefall einbezogen werden können. Die Entscheidung zur 
Reparatur oder zum Austausch liegt nur bei Horizon. Die Garantie schließt 
kosmetische Defekte oder Defekte, hervorgerufen durch höhere Gewalt, 
falsche Behandlung des Produktes, falscher Einsatz des Produktes, 
kommerziellen Einsatz oder Modifikationen irgendwelcher Art aus.
Die Garantie schließt Schäden, die durch falschen Einbau, falsche 
Handhabung, Unfälle, Betrieb, Service oder Reparaturversuche, die nicht 
von Horizon ausgeführt wurden aus. 
Ausgeschlossen sind auch Fälle  die bedingt  durch  (vii) eine Nutzung sind, 
die gegen geltendes Recht, Gesetze oder Regularien verstoßen haben. 
Rücksendungen durch den Käufer direkt an Horizon oder eine seiner 
Landesvertretung bedürfen der Schriftform.
Schadensbeschränkung

Horizon ist nicht für direkte oder indirekte Folgeschäden, 
Einkommensausfälle oder kommerzielle Verluste, die in irgendeinem 
Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt stehen verantwortlich, unabhängig ab 
ein Anspruch im Zusammenhang mit einem Vertrag, der Garantie oder 
der Gewährleistung erhoben werden. Horizon wird darüber hinaus keine 
Ansprüche aus einem Garantiefall akzeptieren, die über den individuellen 
Wert des Produktes hinaus gehen. Horizon hat keinen Einfluss auf den 
Einbau, die Verwendung oder die Wartung des Produktes oder etwaiger 
Produktkombinationen, die vom Käufer gewählt werden. Horizon 
übernimmt keine Garantie und akzeptiert keine Ansprüche für in der folge 
auftretende Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen. Mit der Verwendung 
und dem Einbau des Produktes akzeptiert der Käufer alle aufgeführten 
Garantiebestimmungen ohne Einschränkungen und Vorbehalte.

Wenn Sie als Käufer nicht bereit sind, diese Bestimmungen im 
Zusammenhang mit der Benutzung des Produktes zu akzeptieren, 
werden Sie gebeten, dass Produkt in unbenutztem Zustand in der 
Originalverpackung vollständig bei dem Verkäufer zurückzugeben.
Sicherheitshinweise

Dieses ist ein hochwertiges Hobby Produkt und kein Spielzeug. Es 
muss mit Vorsicht und Umsicht eingesetzt werden und erfordert einige 
mechanische wie auch mentale Fähigkeiten. Ein Versagen, das Produkt 
sicher und umsichtig zu betreiben kann zu Verletzungen von Lebewesen 
und Sachbeschädigungen erheblichen Ausmaßes führen. Dieses 
Produkt ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Kinder ohne die Aufsicht 
eines Erziehungsberechtigten vorgesehen. Die Anleitung enthält 
Sicherheitshinweise und Vorschriften sowie Hinweise für die Wartung und 
den Betrieb des Produktes. Es ist unabdingbar, diese Hinweise vor der 
ersten Inbetriebnahme zu lesen und zu verstehen. Nur so kann der falsche 
Umgang verhindert und Unfälle mit Verletzungen und Beschädigungen 
vermieden werden.
Fragen, Hilfe und Reparaturen

Ihr lokaler Fachhändler und die Verkaufstelle können eine 
Garantiebeurteilung ohne Rücksprache mit Horizon nicht durchführen. 
Dies gilt auch für Garantiereparaturen. Deshalb kontaktieren Sie in einem 
solchen Fall den Händler, der sich mit Horizon kurz schließen wird, um eine 
sachgerechte Entscheidung zu fällen, die Ihnen schnellst möglich hilft.
Wartung und Reparatur

Muss Ihr Produkt gewartet oder repariert werden, wenden Sie sich 
entweder an Ihren Fachhändler oder direkt an Horizon.
Rücksendungen / Reparaturen werden nur mit einer von Horizon 
vergebenen RMA Nummer bearbeitet. Diese Nummer erhalten Sie oder ihr 
Fachhändler vom technischen Service. Mehr Informationen dazu erhalten 
Sie im Serviceportal unter www. Horizonhobby.de oder telefonisch bei dem 
technischen Service von Horizon.
Packen Sie das Produkt sorgfältig ein. Beachten Sie, dass der Originalkarton 
in der Regel nicht ausreicht, um beim Versand nicht beschädigt zu werden. 
Verwenden Sie einen Paketdienstleister mit einer Tracking Funktion und 
Versicherung, da Horizon bis zur Annahme keine Verantwortung für den 
Versand des Produktes übernimmt. Bitte legen Sie dem Produkt einen 
Kaufbeleg bei, sowie eine ausführliche Fehlerbeschreibung und eine Liste aller 
eingesendeten Einzelkomponenten. Weiterhin benötigen wir die vollständige 
Garantie und Reparaturen

Garantieanfragen werden nur bearbeitet, wenn ein Originalkaufbeleg von 
einem autorisierten Fachhändler beiliegt, aus dem der Käufer und das 
Kaufdatum hervorgeht. Sollte sich ein Garantiefall bestätigen wird das Produkt 
repariert oder ersetzt. Diese Entscheidung obliegt einzig Horizon Hobby.
Kostenpflichtige Reparaturen

Liegt eine kostenpflichtige Reparatur vor, erstellen wir einen 
Kostenvoranschlag, den wir Ihrem Händler übermitteln. Die Reparatur wird 
erst vorgenommen, wenn wir die Freigabe des Händlers erhalten. Der Preis 
für die Reparatur ist bei Ihrem Händler zu entrichten. Bei kostenpflichtigen 
Reparaturen werden mindestens 30 Minuten Werkstattzeit und die 
Rückversandkosten in Rechnung gestellt. Sollten wir nach 90 Tagen keine 
Einverständniserklärung zur Reparatur vorliegen haben, behalten wir uns 
vor, das Produkt zu vernichten oder anderweitig zu verwerten.

ACHTUNG: Kostenpflichtige Reparaturen nehmen wir nur für 
Elektronik und Motoren vor. Mechanische Reparaturen, besonders 
bei Hubschraubern und RC-Cars sind extrem aufwendig und 
müssen deshalb vom Käufer selbst vorgenommen werden.
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D 22885 Barsbüttel, GermanySales: Horizon Hobby GmbH +49 (0) 4121 2655 100



ANWEISUNGEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG VON ELEKTRO-UND ELEKTRONIK-ALTGERÄTEN FÜR BENUTZER IN DER EUROPÄISCHEN UNION
 Dieses Produkt darf nicht zusammen mit anderem Abfall entsorgt werden. Stattdessen ist der Benutzer dafür verantwortlich, unbrauchbare 
Geräte durch Abgabe bei einer speziellen Sammelstelle für das Recycling von unbrauchbaren elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten zu 
entsorgen. Die separate Sammlung und das Recycling von unbrauchbaren Geräten zum Zeitpunkt der Entsorgung hilft, natürliche Ressourcen 
zu bewahren und sicherzustellen, dass Geräte auf eine Weise wiederverwertet werden, bei der die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt 
geschützt werden. Weitere Informationen dazu, wo Sie unbrauchbare Geräte zum Recycling abgeben können, erhalten Sie bei lokalen Ämtern, 
bei der Müllabfuhr für Haushaltsmüll sowie dort, wo Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.

EU KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 
Axial Yeti Jr Can-Am Maverick 4WD Brushed RTR (AXI90069)
 Horizon LLC erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt konform zu den essentiellen Anforderungen der RED und EMC Direktive ist. 

Eine Kopie der Konformitätserklärung ist online unter folgender Adresse verfügbar : http://www.horizonhobby.com/content/support-render-compliance.

KONFORMITÄTSHINWEISE FÜR DIE EUROPÄISCHE UNION
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AX30146  Shock Shaft 3x50 (2pcs)
AX30162  Pin 1.5x8mm (6pcs.)
AX30168  Pin 2x8mm (6pcs.)
AX31009  2-Speed Hi/Lo Servo Saver Set
AX31195  M2.6x12mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AX31280  M2.6x6mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AX31289  Shim 10x8x0.3mm (6pcs)
AX31373  M2.6x8mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AX31398  M2.6x12mm Cap Head (Black) (10pcs)
AX31399  M2.6x18mm Cap Head (Black) (10pcs)
AX31488  Shock Shaft 3x35mm (2pcs)
AX31489  M2.5x6x10mm Hex Socket Button Head Shoulder Screw (Black) (6pcs)
AX31490  M2.5x6x12mm Hex Socket Button Head Shoulder Screw (Black) (6pcs)
AX31491  M2.6x18mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AX31492  M2.6x40mm Cap Head (Black) (6pcs)
AX31493  M2.6x25mm Cap Head (Black) (6pcs)
AX31494  Bevel Gear Set - 35/15T
AX31495  Bearing 8x12x3.5mm (2pcs)
AX31533  Pinion Gear 48P 15T (2.3 Motor Shaft)
AX31497  Pin 2x20mm (6pcs)
AX31499  Ball Stud 4mm M2.6x5mm (4pcs)
AX31502  Universal Joint Axle Set 48mm (2pcs)
AX31504  Hinge Pin 2.5x19mm (2pcs)
AX31505  46-63mm Shock Body Set
AX31506  Yeti Jr.™ Molded Chassis Tub
AX31508  Yeti Jr.™ Rear Cage Battery Tray
AX31509  Differential Outputs Set
AX31510  AR18 Axle Housing
AX31511  Dogbone and Center Driveline Set
AX31512  Yeti Jr.™ Chassis Components
AX31513  Spur Gear 48P 60T
AX31515  Yeti Jr.™ Front Carrier Set
AX31516  Yeti Jr.™ Steering Knuckle Set
AX31520  Yeti Jr.™ Battery Door
AX31538  M2.6x10mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AX31542  M2x12mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AX31543  Washer 2x7x0.5mm (10pcs)
AX80029  Shock Cap Parts Tree
AX80030  61-90 Schock Body Set
AX80032  Shock Parts
AX80131  Helmet Set
AXA0023  M2.6x8mm Cap Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA013  M2x6 mm Cap Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0413  M2.6x8mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0414  M2.6x10mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0467  M3x16mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA0467  M3x16mm Hex Socket Tapping Flat Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA1041  M2.5 Nylon Locking Hex Nut - Silver (10pcs)
AXA1059  6mm Body clip (Black) (10pcs)
AXA114  M3x8mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA1163  O-Ring 7x1mm (10pcs)
AXA116  M3x12mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA118  M3x18mm Hex Socket Button Head (Black) (10pcs)
AXA1179  O-Ring 2.5x1.5mm (10pcs)
AXA1218  Bearing 5x10x4mm (2pcs)
AXA1358  Shock Damper 3x7x8 (10pcs)
AXA1392  E2 e-clip (10pcs)
AXA146  M3x12mm Hex Socket Flat Head - Black (10pcs)
AXA147  M3x16mm Hex Socket Flat Head - Black (10pcs)
AXA180  M3x3mm Set Screw (Black) (10pcs)
AXI31584  Yeti Jr.™ Can-Am X3 Bumper and Body Mount
AXI31593  Yeti Jr.™ Can-Am X3 Cage (Red)
AXI31594  1.2 1.55 Maxxis Bighorn 2.0 - S30 Compound (2pcs)
AXI31595  1.2 1.55 Can-Am Maverick X3 Wheel (Black) (2pcs)
AXI31596   Yeti Jr.™ Can-Am Maverick X3 Body (Clear)
AXI31603   2-in-1 ESC-Servo Mount
AXI31604   Yeti Jr.™ Rear Axle Link Set (Red)
AXI31605   Yeti Jr.™ Front Lower Control Arm Set (Red)
AXI31606   Spring 12.5x60mm 1.13lbs -White (2) (Red Springs)
AXI31607   Spring 12.5x35mm 1.79lbs (2) (Red Springs)
DYNS1208   Tazer 380 motor, 37T
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